



East London
NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance

The Green
1 Roger Dowley Court
Russia Lane
London
E2 9NJ

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

24 January 2022

Our reference: FOI DA4054

I am responding to your request for information received 4 January 2022. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Keshia Harvey
Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Chair: Mark Lam

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

We care

We respect

We are inclusive

Request:

Dear East London NHS Foundation Trust,

I am writing to you, to request information regarding your current clinical waste contract under section 10 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please can you provide the following:

Question 1. Annual tonnage data broken down by the following waste streams per site:
- Waste for incineration
- Alternative treatment
- Offensive waste

Answer: Please see table below:

	John Howard Centre	Fountains Court	Newham Centre For Mental Health	Oakley Court	Other Reportable Sites* (Community sites)	Recovery Unit, Wolfson House	Townsend Court
Incineration (clinical waste) volume (Tonnes)	8.71	0.42	1.37	0.24	5.94	2.08	0.23
Alternative Treatment (clinical waste) volume (Tonnes)	5.38	0.23	1.61	0.74	6.24	2.04	0.23
Offensive waste volume (Tonnes)	0.07	1.34	0.68	0.28	1.78	0.02	0.66
Clinical waste processed on site volume (excluding incineration) (Tonnes)	0.00		0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00

*Please note, data community sites is not held separately.

Question 2. Contract start date

Answer: 1 July 2021

Question 3. Contract term including any extensions

Answer: Three years with a possible 24 month extension.

Question 4. Annual contract value; overall and split by Waste Stream and per site

Answer: Please see table below:

	12 Kenworthy Road (John Howard Centre)	Fountains Court	Newham Centre For Mental Health	Oakley Court	Other Reportable Sites* (Community sites)	Recovery Unit, Wolfson House	Townsend Court
Incineration (clinical waste) cost (£)	19,396	1,494	11,260	2,111	17,537	4,601	1,493
Alternative Treatment (clinical waste) cost (£)	4,680	201	2,478	644	5,789	1,775	200
Offensive waste cost (£)	42	1,408	668	295	1,548	104	668
Clinical waste processed on site cost (excluding incineration) (£)	0		0		0	0	0

*Please note, data community sites is not held separately.

Question 5. Current service provider

Answer: Sharpsmart.